
 
  File Number   PL 21-187   Contact  John Kelley 

Type  HE-O Planning Review   Planning Commission Date   December 14, 2021 

  Deadline     
  for   
  Action 

 Application Date  November 9, 2021 60 Days  January 8, 2022 

 Date Extension Letter Mailed  November 29, 2021 120 Days  March 9, 2022 

  Location of Subject  West Arrowhead Road east of Kenwood Shopping Center 

Applicant  Shamrock Management LLC Contact  

Agent  Scalzo Architects Ltd. Contact   

Legal Description  010-2640-03650, 010-0145-00020, part of 010-2640-01780, part of 010-2640-03295 

Site Visit Date  November, 2021 Sign Notice Date  November 30, 2021 

Neighbor Letter Date  December 3, 2021 Number of Letters Sent  63 
 
Proposal 
Applicant proposes to construct a 12,000 sq. ft. commercial/office structure in the Higher Education Overlay 
(HE-O) with associated parking, landscaping, lighting, and connectivity located to the north and east of the 
Kenwood Shopping Center, adjacent to Arrowhead Road. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval, subject to conditions. 

 
 Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation 

Subject  MU-N  Vacant Lot/Gravel storage  Traditional Neighborhood 

North  R-1  Residential  Traditional Neighborhood 
South  MU-N  Commercial  Neighborhood Mixed Use 
East  MU-N  Residential  Traditional Neighborhood 
West  MU-N  Commercial  Traditional Neighborhood 



Summary of Code Requirements  
50-18.5 Higher Education Overlay – Planning review by the Planning Commission is required for most 
development or redevelopment in areas zoned R-2 or MU-N. 
50-18.1 Shoreland, Flood Plains, Wetlands, Stormwater. 
50-23 Connectivity and Circulation – Focuses on pedestrian and bicycle accommodations. 
50-24 Parking and Loading – Addresses required parking spaces, loading docks, and snow storage. 
50-25 Landscaping and Tree Preservation – Landscaping requirements and tree preservation 
50-26 Screening, Walls, and Fences – Screening of equipment, loading areas, etc., plus fences & retaining walls.  
50-29 Sustainability Standards – Sustainability point system for new development.  
50-30 Design Standards – Building standards for multi-family, commercial, institutional, and industrial buildings. 
50-31 Exterior Lighting – Directs the minimum and maximum illumination values and lighting fixtures for a site. 
50-37.11 Planning Review – Planning Commission shall approve the Planning Review or approve it with 
modifications, if it is determined that the application complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter. 

 
Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable): 
 
Governing Principle #1 – Reuse previously developed lands. 
 
Economic Development Policy #3: Priority will be given to investment that reuses previously developed lands 
and limits increase in utility operation or maintenance costs. 
 
Zoning – MU-N District: Established to provide for community and regional commercial development along 
commercial corridors and nodal centers.  Intended non-residential uses include retail, lodging, service, and 
recreational facilities needed to support the community and region.  Development should facilitate pedestrian 
connections between residential and non-residential uses. 
 
HE-O: The purpose of the overlay is to minimize the impacts of potential student use on adjacent residential 
neighborhoods and to encourage the development of pedestrian friendly neighborhood destinations near the 
UMD (University of Minnesota-Duluth) and St. Scholastica campuses 
 
Future Land Use – Traditional Neighborhood: Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses 
oriented with shorter dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys. Limited commercial, 
schools, churches, and home businesses. Parks and open space areas are scattered through or adjacent to the 
neighborhood. Includes many of Duluth’s older neighborhoods, infill projects, neighborhood extensions, and 
new traditional neighborhood areas.  
 
Site history: The site is the location of former single family homes that were removed in preparation for a future 
development, and a portion of the existing Kenwood Shopping Center parking lot.  
PL 21-153 – Temporary Use Permit – Rock crushing - permit was effective from August 30, 2021 through 
September 17, 2021 

 
Review and Discussion Items: 
 
Staff finds that: 

1) 50-18.5 (Higher Education Overlay Planning Review) – The applicant is proposing to construct a 12,000 
square foot commercial/office building along West Arrowhead Road adjacent to the Kenwood Shopping 
Center.  The property is zoned Mixed Use Neighborhood (MU-N) but is within the Higher Education 
Overlay (HE-O) district, which requires a planning review by the planning commission.  This overlay 
district has additional development standards to the underlying zoning requirements.   

2) 50-18.5.C (HE-O Development Standards) – Access to the site will be gained via two curb cuts along 
West Arrowhead Road.  The site plan depicts a drive-through window and lane located on the east side 



of the building. The HE-O requires primary buildings be constructed to a build-to zone of five feet to 20 
feet along a primary street such as West Arrowhead Road.  However, if the Land Use Supervisor (LUS) 
determines that site conditions such as topography or physical features on the property make the build-
to zone requirement unfeasible (see UDC Section 50-18.5.C.1.b), an alternative building location may be 
considered if certain site design features are incorporated into the development.  The LUS has 
determined that site conditions including lot configuration, exposed rock, and building layout are not 
conducive to the build-to zone requirement.  The applicant has submitted a site plan incorporating the 
required alternative design elements, as follows: 

• Eight foot wide concrete walkway connecting to existing sidewalks along West Arrowhead Road. 
• Painted crosswalk between main entries to building and parking area – The applicant has noted 

that the crosswalk within the parking area is designed for drainage to the curb along the north 
side of the parking lot.  There is a catch basin located directly adjacent to the east of the 
pedestrian walkway and a catch basin located approximately 45’ to the west of the pedestrian 
walkway to remove water from the parking lot.  The potential for ponding water is eliminated for 
the striped crosswalk. 

• Pedestrian-scaled lighting – The site plan shows pedestrian-scale light along the west side of the 
walkway between the sidewalks on Kenwood Avenue and the parking/front of the building. 

3) 50-18.1.B (Wetlands) – There are no wetlands present on the site.  
4) 50-18.1.E (Stormwater Management) – The applicant has provided a storm water narrative to the City 

Engineering Department.  Stormwater plans will need to be approved before building permits can be 
issued. 

5) 50-20.2.Q (Use Specific Standards) – The site plan depicts a drive through window and lane on the east 
side of the building adjacent to a lot with a residential structure. In the MU-N Zone district drive-through 
lanes and windows have specific performance standards that apply to for that use, due to its potential 
for noise, lighting, or other visual impacts to adjacent properties.  The proposed drive-through window 
hours of operation may be affected by the proximity to the adjacent residential structure to the east.  
The landscape plan proposes screening of the adjacent residential structure to the east with trees and 
shrubs.  If appropriate, the Planning Commission may further evaluate whether installation of a fence 
along the east property line is necessary to mitigate glare and noise from cars in the drive-through lane 
and stacking spaces.   

6) 50-23 (Connectivity) – West Arrowhead Road is considered a primary street in the HE-O district.  Public 
sidewalks exist along West Arrowhead Road.  The site plan shows a pedestrian walkway connecting from 
the building main entries to the sidewalks. The site plan also depicts a one-way drive lane connecting to 
the adjacent parking area on the south side of the development.  These connections will improve the 
development’s pedestrian connectivity and allow for a vehicular connection to the Kenwood Shopping 
Center. 

7) 50-24 (Parking) –  The applicant is proposing 9,000 square feet of retail space which requires 27 parking 
spaces and 3,000 square feet of restaurant space which requires 20 parking spaces.  The minimum 
number of required parking spaces is 47, and the maximum number of parking spaces is 70.  The site 
plan shows 59 parking spaces along the north, west and south side of the building. Section 50-24.6.C 
allows for up to 60% of off-street accessory parking within the front yard if a pedestrian walkway is 
provided. Plans show a pedestrian walkway meeting the requirements for the front yard parking 
allowance. 

8) 50-25 (Landscaping) – The landscape plan indicates compliance with street frontage landscaping 
requirements.  The applicant has calculated 31% canopy coverage at maturity for trees around parking 
areas and a vegetated buffer along the east property line is shown consisting of trees and shrubs to 
screen the development from the adjacent residential structure. Additional tree plantings are shown on 
the site plan to satisfy the tree preservation/replacement component of the site.  Tree removal for the 
proposed development area of the lot occurred prior to the submittal of the planning review 
application.  The City is working with the property owner to satisfy additional tree replacement 
requirements for the south and east portions of the lot.  Conditions are recommended related to this 



Planning Review to ensure timely compliance with all tree planting requirements.   
9) 50-26 (Screening) – Plans show screening to meet UDC requirements for the dumpster enclosure.  The 

applicant will need to show plan details for exterior/roof mounted mechanical equipment prior to 
issuance of any building permits. 

10)  50-27 (Signs) – The site plan shows a proposed pole sign along the frontage on West Arrowhead Road.  
The landscape plan shows the shrubs at the base of pole sign as required. The proposed pole sign will 
require a separate sign permit. 

11)  50-29 (Sustainability) – Non-residential development with 10,000 to 25,000 square feet requires 3 
points.  The plans notes 4 points with 3 of them being for energy efficiency.  Applicant will need to 
submit information on energy efficiency. The other points consist of reuse of a previously developed site 
and vegetation (turf grass). 

12)  50-30 (Design Standards) – The building elevation drawings submitted meet the required design 
standards. 

13)  50-31 (Exterior Lighting) – The site plan shows a number of LED light poles around the edges of the 
parking areas. The applicant will need to submit a lighting plan for review and approval. 

14)  The proposed development is shown to be located on a separate parcel than the existing Shopping 
Center. The property configuration, including any necessary approvals for a Registered Land Survey, Plat, 
or other mechanism, must be approved in advance of issuance of any building permits for the site. A 
condition is recommended related to this aspect of the proposal.  

15)  No comments from citizens, City staff, or any other entity were received regarding the application. 
16)  Per UDC 50-37.1.N, an approved Planning Review will expire if the project or activity authorized is not 

begun within one year, which may be extended for one additional year at the discretion of the Land Use 
Supervisor. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Based on the above findings, staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the Planning Review, subject 
to the following conditions: 
 
1) The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to the construction and building plans 

submitted with this application titled “Arrowhead Center.” 
2) Prior to issuance of building permit, Applicant shall submit a financial security in the form of a cash escrow 

or Letter of Credit in the amount of 100% of the installed value of the landscaping to insure survivability of 
all required landscaping for at least one year after installation. 

3) Applicant shall comply with all tree replacement requirements as established in the May 17, 2021 letter 
from the City of Duluth (attached).  

4) Applicant shall submit stormwater management plans prior to issuance of building permit. 
5) Applicant shall submit appropriate documentation regarding the property configuration and location of 

property boundaries prior to issuance of building permit. Any division or modification to the property or 
properties shall be completed in a UDC-compliant manner.  

6) The final lighting plan shall be submitted and reviewed for approval in advance of building permit submittal, 
and shall be approved by the LUS.  

7) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the 
Land Use Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administrative approval shall 
constitute a variance from the provisions of UDC Chapter 50. 
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